## 501918092 05/11/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Y. Mason	10/20/2009
Peter Williams	04/07/2010
Maggie Trabeau	04/07/2010

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SABRE TECHNICAL SERVICES, LLC	
Street Address:	1891 New Scotland Road	
City:	Slingerlands	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12159	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13466708

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (585)288-2010

 Phone:
 518-452-5600

 Email:
 mjk@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Alana M. Fuierer
Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3161.312B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alana M. Fuierer

Total Attachments: 4

source=3161312P\_ExecutedAssignment\_Mason#page1.tif source=3161312P\_ExecutedAssignment\_Mason#page2.tif source=3161312P\_Assignment\_Executed\_2010-04-07#page1.tif source=3161312P\_Assignment\_Executed\_2010-04-07#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028195 FRAME: 0552 H \$40.00 13466/

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **John Y. Mason** (hereafter "INVENTOR"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2642 Marco Ave., Odessa, TX 79762, USA, have created an invention for a

# IMPROVED METHOD FOR GAS PHASE APPLICATION OF CHLORINE DIOXIDE

(hereafter "INVENTION") for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 61/184,298 was filed on June 4, 2009.

WHEREAS, Sabre Technical Service, LLC (hereafter "ASSIGNEE") having offices at 1891 New Scotland Road, Slingerlands, New York 12159, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said INVENTOR have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said INVENTION, and the said Application, and all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, for Letters Patents which may be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said INVENTION, all rights to register said INVENTION in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and INVENTOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue

Page 1 of 2

patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said INVENTION to said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

**AND INVENTOR** hereby covenants that the INVENTOR has full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the INVENTOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND INVENTOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the INVENTOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to the INVENTOR respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said INVENTION in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal:

STATE OF Men York

) ss.:

COUNTY OF Mhany

On this 20th day of October, before me personally came John Y.

Mason, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

PAMELA A. MORRISON lotary Public, State of New York valified in Albany County No. 01MO6000591 Commission Expires December 22, 20/

Page 2 of 2

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment) is made and entered into effective as of the 7<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), by and between We inventors, **Peter Williams**, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 47 Grange Road, Manchester, U.K. M219NX, and **Maggie Trabeau**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 143 Fernbank Avenue, Delmar, New York 12054, USA (hereinafter "INVENTORS"), and **SABRE TECHNICAL SERVICE**, **LLC**, a New York limited liability company, having offices at 1891 New Scotland Road, Slingerlands, New York 12159, also known as SABRE TECHNICAL SERVICES, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, We INVENTORS have created an invention for a

## METHOD FOR GAS PHASE APPLICATION OF CHLORINE DIOXIDE

(the "INVENTION"), for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 61/184,298 was filed on June 4, 2009; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and the said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We INVENTORS have, on said Effective Date, sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said INVENTION, and the said Application, and all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, for Letters Patents which may be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said INVENTION, all rights to register said INVENTION in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and INVENTORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America. whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said INVENTION to said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND INVENTORS hereby covenant that the INVENTORS have full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the INVENTORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND INVENTORS hereby further covenant and agree that the INVENTORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to the INVENTORS respecting said INVENTION, and testify in any legal proceeding,

Page 1 of 2

sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said INVENTION in all countries.

Peter Williams

Date

MICHELLE T. FROST

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK

NO. 01-FR6066435

QUALIFIED IN SARATOGA COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-13-20

On this day of fine to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deept

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal:

Maggie Trabeau

1/0/2

INTY OF Albany

MICHELLE T. FROST NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01-FR6066435 QUALIFIED IN SARATOGA COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-13-20\_13

\_, before me personally came Maggie Trabeau,

to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged the same to be her free act and deed.

Date

Notary Public